



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
BIRSI AIRPORT, GONDIA

संदर्भ सं.- भाविप्रा/गोंदिया/इंजी(वि)/W-07/2020-21/443 {99-111}

दिनांक: 20.01.2021

Ref. No.- AAI/Gondia/Engg(E)/W-07/2020-21/

Date: 20.01.2021

स्पीड पोस्ट / ई-मेल

प्रति,

To,

मेसर्स अवस्थी इलेक्ट्रिक वर्क्स,
107/265 ब्रम्हा नगर,
कानपुर, उत्तर प्रदेश - 208012.

M/s. Awasthi Electric Works,
107/265 Bramha Nagar,
Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh - 208012

विषय / Subject: " बिरसी विमानतल गोंदिया में 11 केवी स्टैंड बाय एचटी केबल और संबंधित कार्य का प्रावधान कार्य का कार्य आदेश / Work order for the Work "Provision of standby HT Cable and associated works at Birsi Airport, Gondia."

संदर्भ / Ref. : भाविप्रा की ई-निविदा क्रमांक: 2020_AAI_63843_1 की, दिनांक- 07.01.2021 को खोली गयी वित्तीय बोली / Financial Bid of AAI's E-Tender No.- 2020_AAI_63843_1, opened on 07.01.2021

महोदय / Sir,

1. ऊपर उल्लेखित कार्य हेतु आपकी ई-निविदा अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से स्वीकृत की जाती है, आपके द्वारा बताये गए मद मूल्यों / प्रतिशत मूल्य पर आपकी ई-निविदा राशि कुल रु. 11,28,650/- (रुपये ग्यारह लाख अठाईस हजार छः सौ पचास मात्र) (जी.एस.टी. के अतिरिक्त), जो कि ई-निविदा की अनुमानित लगत राशि रु. 12.19 लाख से 7.39% कम है।

Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates / percentage-rate quoted by you totalling to **Rs. 11,28,650/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Only) (excluding GST)**, which is 7.39% below the estimated cost put to e-tender of Rs. 12.19 Lakhs.

2. सहा.महाप्रबंधक(अभि-वि.), भाविप्रा, बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे निवेदन है कि आप करारनामे पर हस्ताक्षर करने एवं करारनामे को पूरा करने के लिए दिनांक- 08.02.2021 तक सहा.महाप्रबंधक (अभि-वि.), भाविप्रा, बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया के कार्यालय में उपस्थित हों। ठेके का करारनामा रु. 100/- (सौ रूपए मात्र) के नोनज्युडिशियल स्टैम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा, तथा स्टैम्प पेपर का खर्च आपके द्वारा वहन किया जाएगा।

Asst. Gen. Manager (E-E), AAI, Birsi Airport, Gondia, shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Asst. Gen. Manager (E-E), AAI, Birsi Airport, Gondia by 08.02.2021 to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) and the cost of stamp paper shall be borne by you.

जारी / Contd.....

(Handwritten Signature)
सहा.महा.प्र. (अभि-वि.) AGM (E-E)
भा.वि.प्रा. / A.A.I.



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
BIRSI AIRPORT, GONDIA

अनवरत पृष्ठ / Continuation sheet..

--2--

3. इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर जमानत राशि रु. 33,860/- (रुपये तेहतीस हजार आठ सौ साठ मात्र) जमा करें, अन्यथा ठेके के दस्तावेज के क्लौसेस ऑफ कॉन्ट्रैक्ट के पृष्ठ - 17 पर दी गयी शर्त खंड 1(क) के अनुसार काट ली जाएगी। आपकी ई-निविदा के साथ धरोहर राशि रु. 24,380/- (रुपये चौबीस हजार तीन सौ अस्सी मात्र) जमानत राशि जमा होने के पश्चात वापस कर दी जाएगी। दोष दायित्व अवधि (DLP) सफलता पूर्वक पूर्ण होने के पश्चात जमानत राशि ठेके के दस्तावेज पृष्ठ - 72 पर दी गयी जी.सी.सी. की शर्त क्र. 45 एवं जी.सी.सी. के पृष्ठ - 130 की अनुसूची - "ई" के अनुसार लौटा दी जाएगी।
Please Deposit **Rs. 33,860/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Only)**, towards security deposit within 10 days of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as per clause 1(A) of clauses of contract at page - 17 of the contract document. The Earnest Money Amount of **Rs. 24,380/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Only)**, will be refunded to you after deposition of security deposit. Security Deposit will be refunded as per clause 45 of GCC at page - 72 & Schedule - "E" of GCC at page - 130 of the contract document after successful completion of Defects Liability Period (DLP).
4. निविदा के संविदा की सामान्य शर्त के पृष्ठ 50 पर दी गई शर्त क्लोज 19 के अनुसार आपसे निवेदन है की आप केंद्रीय और राज्य सरकारों 1970 के अधिनियम अनुबंध श्रम नियम (नियम तथा उन्मूलन), 1971 के केंद्रीय नियम श्रम नियम (नियमन तथा उन्मूलन), अधिनियम 1986, बाल मजदूर (निषेध और नियमन), अधिनियम 1996 बांधकाम मजदूर (रोजगार और सेवा की स्थिति के विनियम), अधिनियम 1996 भवन एवम अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकर, के अनुसार राज्य सरकार के नियमों के प्रावधानों का अनुपालन करें।
You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rule 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no. 50 of GCC of tender and rules of Central and State Government.
5. आपको निर्देश दिया जाता है कि आप तुरंत प्रबंधक (अभि-वि.), भाविप्रा, बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया से मिलें, जो आपको साइट सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।
You are also directed to contact Manager (Engg.-E), AAI, Birsi Airport, Gondia immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.
6. कृपया नोट कर लें कि काम करने का अनुमत समय 4 (चार) माह है जो कि दिनांक- 29.01.2021 से गिना जाएगा।
Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **4 (Four) Months** and same shall be reckoned from **29.01.2021**
7. इस ठेके के संबंध में आगे कोई भी पत्राचार समान्यतः सहा. महाप्रबंधक (अभि-वि.), भाविप्रा, बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया - 441 601, महाराष्ट्र के पते पर किया जाएगा।
Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Asst. Gen. Manager (E-E), AAI, Birsi Airport, Gondia -441 601, Maharashtra.

जारी / Contd.....

महा. महा. प्र. (अभि-वि.) AGM (E-E)
भा. वि. प्रा. / A.A.I.



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
BIRSI AIRPORT, GONDIA

अनवरत पृष्ठ / Continuation sheet..

--3--

8. भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण का महाराष्ट्र राज्य का GSTIN रजिस्ट्रेशन 27AAACA6412D1Z8 है ।
The GSTIN registration No. of AAI is 27AAACA6412D1Z8 for Maharashtra State.
9. कृपया पावती दें और स्वीकृति के रूप में इस पत्र के साथ संलग्न प्रतिलिपी पर हस्ताक्षर कर अधोहस्ताक्षरी को वापस करें ।
Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.
10. यदि अंग्रेजी और हिंदी पाठ में कोई अंतर पाया जाता है तो अंग्रेजी विवरण सही माना जाएगा ।
If there is any discrepancy between English and Hindi then meaning derived in English will be taken as correct.

धन्यवाद,

भवदीय

(पंकज वंजारी)

(Pankaj Wanjari)

सहायक महाप्रबंधक(अभि-वि.)

Asst. Gen. Manager (Engg. -Elect)

अध्यक्ष, भाविप्रा, की ओर से

On behalf of Chairman, AAI

बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया

Birsi Airport, Gondia

संलग्नक / Encl. : Item Rate BOQ (05 Pages)

प्रतिलिपि / CC TO :-

- 1) लेबर कमिशनर ऑफिसर, पहला माला, ब्लॉक-सी, सी.जी.ओ. कॉम्प्लेक्स, सेमिनरी हिल्स, नागपुर - 440006.
Labour Commissioner Officer, 1st Floor, Block - C, CGO Complex, Seminary Hills, Nagpur - 440006.
- 2) इनकम टैक्स ऑफिसर, फुलचुर रोड, गोंदिया - 441601
Income Tax Officer, Fulchur Road, Gondia - 441601.
- 3) डिप्टी कमिशनर, सेल्स टैक्स ऑफिस, जिला न्यायालय के पास, गोंदिया- 441601.
Deputy Commissioner, Sales Tax Office, Near District Court, Gondia - 441601.
- 4) ऑफिस ऑफ सुपरिंटेंडेंट, सेंट्रल एक्साईस रेन्ज, बोपचे बिल्डिंग, बी.एस.एन.एल. ऑफिस के सामने, बालाघाट रोड, गोंदिया- 441601
Office of Superintendent, Central Excise Range, Bopache Building, Front of B.S.N.L. office, Balaghat Road, Gondia - 441601.



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
BIRSI AIRPORT, GONDIA

आंतरिक वितरण / INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION :-

- 1) महाप्रबंधक(परि.) / संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक(अभि-वि.), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, जबलपुर.
General Manager (Proj.) / Jt. General Manager (Engg.-Elect.), AAI, Jabalpur.
- 2) सतर्कता अधिकारी, पश्चिमी क्षेत्र, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण,
ए.टी.एस. कॉम्प्लेक्स, सहार कार्गो के पास, सुतार पकाडी रोड, सहार, मुंबई - 400099
Vigilance Officer, Western Region, Airports Authority of India,
A.T.S. Complex, Near Sahar Cargo, Sutar Pakadi Road, Sahar, Mumbai- 400099
- 3) विमानपत्तन निदेशक, भाविप्रा, बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया-441601
Airport Director, AAI, Birsi Airport, Gondia-441601.
- 4) वरि. प्रबंधक (वित्त), भाविप्रा, डॉ. बाबासाहेब अंबेडकर अंतरराष्ट्रीय विमानतल, वर्धा रोड, नागपुर -
440005 / Sr. Manager (Finance), Airports Authority of India, Dr. Babasaheb
Ambedkar International Airport, Wardha Road, Nagpur - 440005.
- 5) प्रबंधक (अभि-वि.), भाविप्रा, बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया - 441601.
Manager (Engg.-Elect.), AAI, Birsi Airport, Gondia - 441601.
- 6) कनिष्ठ कार्यपालक (अभि-वि.), भाविप्रा, बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया - 441601.
Jr. Executive (Engg.-Elect.), AAI, Birsi Airport, Gondia - 441601.
- 7) करारनामा हेतु प्रति / Agreement Copy.


20/1/21

सहायक महाप्रबंधक(अभि-वि.)

Asst. Gen. Manager (Engg.-Elect.)

सहा.महा.प्र. (अभि-वि.) AGM (E-E)

भा.वि.प्रा./A.A.I.

बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया
Birsi Airport, GONDIA

Validate

Print

Help

Item Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority: Asst.General Manager(Engg-Elect),Birsi Airport,Gondia

Name of Work: Provision of Standby HT Cable and associated works at Birsi Airport, Gondia.

Tender ID : 2020_AAI_63843_1

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company

AWASTHI ELECTRIC WORKS

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Quoted Currency in INR / Other Currency	BASIC RATE EXCLUDING GSTs In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT EXCLUDING GST Taxes in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT EXCLUDING GST	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words	TEXT #
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	
1.01	Supply of compact circular stranded Al conductor provided with conductor screening of semi-conducting compound XLPE insulated provided with insulation screening over individual cores, consisting of extruded semi-conducting compound followed by lapped semi-conducting copper tapes, cores laid together with suitable fillers, in the interspaces covered with inner sheath by extrusion, galvanized flat steel strip armoured and overall PVC sheathed cable, suitable for 11 KV (E) System conforming to IS 7098 (Part-II) 1985 as amended upto date and of following Size as required. (a) 3 X 120 Sq.mm	550	Metre	INR	715.00	393250.00	393250.00	INR Three Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Two Hundred & Fifty Only	
1.02	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 11 KV grade of following size direct in ground including excavation, sand cushioning protective covering and refilling the trench etc as required (a) Upto 120 sq. mm	400	Metre	INR	315.00	126000.00	126000.00	INR One Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Only	
1.03	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 11 KV grade of following size in the existing RCC/HUME/ METAL pipe as required. (a) Upto 120 sq. mm	100	Metre	INR	80.00	8000.00	8000.00	INR Eight Thousand Only	
1.04	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 11 KV grade of following size in the existing masonry open duct as required. (a) Upto 120 sq. mm	50	Metre	INR	60.00	3000.00	3000.00	INR Three Thousand Only	

माननीय (अ.वि.) AGM (E-E)
आ.वि.प्र. / A.A.I.
बिरसी विमानतल, गोंदिया
Birsi Airport, GONDIA

1.05	Supplying and making indoor cable end termination with heat shrinkable jointing kit complete with all accessories including lugs suitable for following size of 3 Core, XLPE Aluminium Conductor cable of 11 KV grade as required. (a) 120 Sq.mm	3	Set	INR	58000.00	17400.00	17400.00	INR Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Only
1.06	Supplying and making outdoor cable end termination with heat shrinkable jointing kit complete with all accessories including lugs suitable for following size of 3 core, XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 11 KV grade as required (a) 120 Sq.mm	4	Set	INR	6800.00	27200.00	27200.00	INR Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only
1.07	Providing of earth pits using Copper bonded Earth electrode of 17.2 mm dia, 3 Metres installed vertically as per the site conditions complete and top cover dully backfilled with backfill earth enhancing compound of 25 kgs. along with required masonry chamber, CI Cover including excavation & refilling etc as required.	5	Set	INR	10000.00	50000.00	50000.00	INR Fifty Thousand Only
1.08	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm copper strip on surface or in recess for connections etc. as required.	50	Metre	INR	980.00	49000.00	49000.00	INR Forty Nine Thousand Only
1.09	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm copper strip in 40 mm dia G.I. pipe from earth electrode including connection with brass nut, bolt, spring, washer excavation and re-filling etc. as required.	50	Metre	INR	1300.00	65000.00	65000.00	INR Sixty Five Thousand Only
1.10	Supply & fixing HT danger notice plate of 250 mm x 200mm, made of mild steel sheet of at least 2mm thick & vitreous enamelled white on both sides and with inscription in signal red colour on front side as required. (11 KV)	4	Each	INR	350.00	1400.00	1400.00	INR One Thousand Four Hundred Only
1.11	Supply of 160 mm OD HDPE Pipe of PE 80 PN 10 rating as required.	100	Metre	INR	450.00	45000.00	45000.00	INR Forty Five Thousand Only
1.12	Drilling,reaming and laying of 160 mm OD HDPE Pipe including jointing/welding of HDPE pipes across the approach road by trenchless method(inclusive of deploying HDD machines,Mud Mixing system,Earth movers etc.) complete as required.[Excluding HDPE Pipe]	100	Metre	INR	500.00	50000.00	50000.00	INR Fifty Thousand Only


 प्रमुख (अति-वि.) AGM (E-E)
 ००११८१ वि.प्र. / A.A.J.
 तारुण विमानतल, गोंदिया
 Birsai Airport, GONDIA

		2	Each	INR	10000.00	20000.00	20000.00	INR	Twenty Thousand	Only
1.13	Traking necessary drive pit,remove the excavated earth and Construction of Masonary Chamber 150 X 150 X 200 cm [inside] brick work in cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse Sand) and RCC top Slab 1:2:4 mix (1 Cement : 2 Coarse Sand : 4 Graded Stone aggregate 20 mm nominal Size) inside plastering with cement mortar 1:3 (1 Cement : 3 Coarse Sand) 12 mm thick finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard design with common burnt clay F.P.S (non Modular) bricks of Class Designation 7.5 as required.									
1.14	Providing and Fixing of Double Pole 11 KV Structure suitable for accomadate 11 kv, 200 A, 3 -pole, horizontal Gang operated Air Break switch including providing Foundation with CC of 1:3:6 upto depth of 1.8 Meter BGL and square collar of side 450 mm with CC of 1:3:6 up to 0.70 Meter above Ground level and Comprising of following:									
1.15	2 Nos. of 10 Meter Long ISMB 175 (19.6 Kg per Meter) each with MS Square Plate of side 450 mm of 10 mm thickness duly welded at bottom of Pole including painting of poles with Two coats of Aluminium Paint above ground level and bituminous black paint below ground level after Two coats primer as required.									
1.16	channel iron 100 mm X 50 mm X 6 mm (9.56 kg per metre) cross arm for three wire 11 KV over head line conductors complete with 50 mm X 50 mm X 6 mm angle iron bracket welded to the channel iron and complete with 50 mm X 6mm M.S. flat iron clamps, bolts and nuts including drilling holes for insulator pins/ fittings, bolts, nuts, washers etc and painting with primer and finish paint as required - 1 Set									
1.17	2 no's (two lengths) of channel iron 100 mm X 50 mm X 6 mm (9.56 kg per metre) double pole cross arm for three wire 11 KV over head line conductors complete with through bolts and nuts for clamping to the poles, 50 mm X 6 mm M.S. flats welded on one side to the channel iron and with bolts and nuts on the other side for tying the cross arms together, including drilling holes for insulator pins/ fittings, bolts, nuts, washers etc and painting with primer and finish paint as required - 2 Set									
1.18	Supply, erection & commissioning of 11 kv, 200 A, 3 -pole, horizontal Gang operated Air Break switch conforming to IS 9921/1985 (Part 1 to IV) complete with arching horn, pad locking arrangement , manual operating mechanism, pin insulators, operating rod, handle, locking arrangement with coil or spring loaded etc. as required. - 1 Set									
1.19	Supply and erection of 11 KV Polymer disc insulator for 11 KV over head lines with galvanised insulator fittings, ball and socket type and complete with galvanised strain clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc. as required. - 12 No.s									
1.2	Supply and erection of 11 KV Pin insulator complete with large steel head G.I. pin, nuts, washers etc. as required - 12 Nos.									


 श्री. वि. प्र. / A.A.I.
 श्री. वि. प्र. / A.A.I.
 श्री. वि. प्र. / A.A.I.
 श्री. वि. प्र. / A.A.I.

[illegible]

रखना ए (अधि-वि) AGM (E-E)
 ०१/११ भा. वि. प्र. / A.A.I.
 भारतीय विमानतल, गांधीया
 BRSI Airport, GONDIA

1.31	Providing of set of 4 Nos. 9.0 Litre capacity MS bucket painted in post office red colour with prior coat of red oxide paint and written with white paint 'FIRE' and mounted on MS angle iron frame with bracket of appropriate size & capacity with suitable canopy i/c filling sand etc. as required.	3 Set	INR	3300.00	9900.00	9900.00	INR Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Only
1.32	Supplying and making cable route marker with 10cm x 10 cm x 5 mm thick G.I plate with inscription thereon bolted/welded to 35 mm x 35mm x 6 mm angle iron, 60 cm long and fixing the same in ground as required.	10 Each	INR	350.00	3500.00	3500.00	INR Three Thousand Five Hundred Only
Total in Figures					1128650.00	1128650.00	INR Eleven Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Six Hundred & Fifty Only
Quoted Rate in Words					INR Eleven Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Six Hundred & Fifty Only		


 महा.महा.प्र. (असि-वि.) AGM (E-E)
 भा.वि.प्रा./A.A.I.
 बिरसरी विमानतल, गोंदिया
 Birsari Airport, GONDIA